
 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 10 January 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Mitzi Green  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Simon Brown 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Mrs Christine Robson 
 

Christine Bednell (VC) 
Janet Mote 
 

  
 

  Non-Voting Advisory Member: 

 
Valerie Griffin   
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Mrs Chika Amadi 
2. Michael Borio 
3. Jo Dooley 
4. Anne Whitehead 

 

1. Lynda Seymour 
2. Ameet Jogia 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1263    E-mail:  frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 10 January 2017 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm on Friday,  
6 January 2017.  Questions should be sent to: publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Corporate Parenting Panel - 10 January 2017 3 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - HARROW CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH 
SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16   (Pages 15 - 56) 

 
 Report of the Children Looked After Team, CNWL NHS Trust 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTERLY HEALTH REPORT FOR CHILDREN 

LOOKED AFTER IN HARROW   (Pages 57 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Children Looked After Team, CNWL NHS Trust 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - CORPORATE PARENTING: ACTIVITY AND 

PERFORMANCE REPORT   (Pages 61 - 84) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People Services 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OFFICERS: ANNUAL 

REPORT 2015-16   (Pages 85 - 104) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People Services 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - MISSING CHILDREN   (Pages 105 - 118) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People Services 

 
12. AGENDA TRACKER   (Pages 119 - 120) 
 
 At the meeting on 25 October 2016, the Panel agreed to have a discussion on the 

forward plan at the next meeting.  
 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA PART 2 - NIL   

 
 *DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio 

recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 25 October 2016 - 66 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

25 OCTOBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: † Councillor Mitzi Green 
   
Councillors: * Christine Bednell  (Vice-Chair 

in the Chair) 
* Simon Brown 
* Jo Dooley (3) 
 

* Ameet Jogia (2) 
* Mrs Christine Robson 
* Anne Whitehead (4) 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

  Valerie Griffin 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(2), (3) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

112. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mitzi Green Councillor Jo Dooley 
Councillor Kareema Marikar Councillor Anne Whitehead 
Councillor Janet Mote   Councillor Ameet Jogia 
 
 

113. Declarations of Interest   
 
No declarations were made.  
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 14



 

- 67 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 25 October 2016 

114. Minutes   
 
The Panel confirmed that the names and job titles of officers in attendance at 
the meeting should be included in the minutes at the end of the document. 
 
It was noted that an amendment was required to Minute 110 on Page 64 of 
the minutes (Health report for Children Looked After in Harrow).  The final 
sentence in the penultimate bullet point of that minute should be replaced with 
the following: “The Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
held a meeting with the Safeguarding GP to discuss immunisations for 
asylum-seeking children as some GP’s were only giving one booster and not 
the full course of immunisations.”   The Committee approved this amendment.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016, as now 
amended,  be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

115. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

116. Virtual School: Headteachers Report 2015/2016   
 
Mellina Williamson-Taylor, the Head Teacher of the Harrow Virtual School, 
presented her report, inviting Members to comment and ask questions on the 
issues raised.   
 
The Committee noted the information on educational attainment by Children 
Looked After, particularly the excellent performance at Key Stage 4.  
Councillor Jogia enquired about the  lower levels of performance by Asian 
boys which was at odds with the position nationally and among Harrow’s 
statistical neighbours.  Ms Williamson-Taylor confirmed that she would be 
investigating the factors behind this, including detailed examination of the 
individual backgrounds and experiences of the children themselves.   
 
Members were informed that the completion rates for Personal Education 
Plans were improving, though there were still issues about the quality of these 
plans which Ms Williamson-Taylor would be addressing.  In response to 
Councillor Robson’s query, she pointed to the fact that while schools were 
reliable in terms of carrying out the discussions with the students, there were 
often delays in writing up the sessions and providing an audit trail of 
performance against the plans.  She underlined that this had an effect on a 
number of parties, including the foster parents in trying to track children’s 
progress and support them accordingly.  Councillor Dooley suggested that 
staff be separately designated to take notes at such sessions and then to 
write up the findings; Ms Williamson-Taylor explained that school staff were 
encouraged to enter the relevant information directly via the portal during the 
sessions themselves.   
 
The Committee heard that there had been some modest improvement in the 
level of fixed-term exclusions; it was still the case that these featured more 
among those pupils educated outside the Borough.  In response to Councillor 

6



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 25 October 2016 - 68 - 

Robson’s question, it was explained that the distances involved were not 
significant, eg. one child was at school in Hertfordshire.  Councillor Dooley 
suggested that the spike in exclusions in May and June could be explained by 
the stresses on those taking summer exams.  Ms Williamson-Taylor advised 
that this might be a factor, although there were not that many exclusions 
among the Key Stage 4 students.    Councillor Brown highlighted the overall 
context of only 13 children being excluded from the group of 116 Children 
Looked After attending school.   
 
In response to the Chair’s query about the engagement of CAMHS in 
monitoring the health of Children Looked After, Emma Hedley confirmed that 
there had been organisational changes at CAMHS which had affected this 
aspect; however, they were committed to regular meetings with partners at 
monthly or six-weekly intervals.   
 
In terms of school attendance, the Committee noted that, in the previous year, 
26 children had been a cause for concern, with 17 of these educated outside 
the Borough.  Welfare Call were responsible for monitoring attendance.  
Referring to the tables at Paragraphs 10.5 and 10.10 of the report, Ms 
Williamson-Taylor pointed that there were some attendance issues among 
early years children and that the increased absence level in 2015 reflected a 
national trend.   
 
Ms Williamson-Taylor highlighted the benefits for Key Stage 3 and 4 pupils 
arising from the Residential Writing Workshop at the Ted Hughes Arvon 
Centre; it was hoped that follow-up work would now be put in place to build on 
the increased confidence among these students.  
 
Following the presentation, Members asked a number of questions as follows: 
 
Councillors Robson and Whitehead queried the monitoring of the emoptional 
health of children at Key Stage 4, particularly with respect to the role of 
carers. Ms Williamson-Taylor advised that the ideal situation was for carers, 
teachers and the pupils themselves to be involved in the monitoring process; 
she confirmed that it was a statutory requirement for carers to carry out the 
Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ) scoring.  Mr Tolley added that 
there were also regular health assessments of all the children and these also 
focused on emotional and psychological wellbeing.  
 
Councillor Whitehead suggested that there might be a greater level of 
absence from school during the summer period. Ms Williamson-Taylor would 
consider this factor, but she felt that it was more likely to be related to the 
timing of placements with carers; she underlined that schools worked hard to 
maintain good attendance levels.  
 
In response to Councillor Brown’s question about the pressures created by 
the increasing number of Children Looked After, both in Harrow and 
nationally, Paul Hewitt confirmed that there were a number of factors behind 
the increases, including societal changes, the development of social work 
practice and the arrival of some unaccompanied migrant children.  It was 
inevitable that this would lead to more children in the care system with all the 
attendant financial and work pressures.   There were unprecedented levels of 

7



 

- 69 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 25 October 2016 

demand on the sector across the country.  Ms Williamson-Taylor explained 
that she was considering a new approach to the work practice among Harrow 
Virtual School (HVS) staff, as she considered there might be benefits in the 
allocation of specific children to staff across the range of HVS work rather 
than the staff specialising in certain areas.  
 
Councillor Whitehead asked about the coordination of housing services and 
support to Children Looked After.  Peter Tolley reported that there was a Joint 
Housing Panel working closely on this area, including some joint funding of 
accommodation and assistance with rental deposits; th
[...]
or example, a recent case of a 
sibling group of 6 with two of the children under 10 years old having to 
be placed in residential settings.   

 

8



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 25 October 2016 - 70 - 

d) The increasing demands had led to significant budget pressures in 
Period 6, amounting to over £1m.  Close monitoring and challenge 
would continue in an effort to reduce these pressures. 

 
e) Colleagues in the health sector were being encouraged to respond 

positively to requests for funding support; a tri-partite panel was in 
place to assist in coordination and cost-sharing, and to scrutinise 
support arrangements for families and children.   

 
In response to the Chair’s question about the option of the Council acting as a 
care provider, it was explained that the specialisms involved made this more 
difficult to implement and to justify in terms of cost-effectiveness.   Paul Harris 
advised that councils had discussed possible joint working in this area.  Peter 
Tolley confirmed that while spot purchase costs were high, there were equally 
high fixed costs in direct provision; use would be made of the modest income 
stream from partnerships in West London to explore options such as 
developing the use the facility at the Firs.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

118. Health Report for Children Looked After in Harrow   
 
Emma Hedley, Designated Nurse for Children Looked After, introduced the 
report, pointing out that CNWL had reached 100% for the review health 
assessments in each month in the reporting period with the exception of June 
when 93% level had been obtained; this represented one child, had been  
caused by an administrative error and was the only failing against this target 
in the last year.  She also confirmed that the “GP with Special Interest” had 
been successfully recruited; the appointee was a local Harrow GP and had 
now been in post for about six weeks.  The Designated Doctor and Medical 
Adviser role continued to be
[...]
 the child a greater sense of 
identify, profile and security.   
 
In terms of innovative practice, Emma Hedley reported that Laurie Ward had 
designed an “interpreter’s cribsheet” which had been recognised nationally by 
the CoramBAAF health group.  Also, the cribsheet, TB leaflet and Handy 
Hints leaflet had attracted interest and commendation from Thanet CCG.    
 
The Panel endorsed Emma Hedley’s suggestion that she bring the recently-
competed Annual CLA Health Report to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
In response to Councillor Robson’s question about teenage pregnancies, it 
was explained that there had been a couple of cases in the data cited by 
Councillor Robson involving those over 18 years of age, that is, care leavers 
rather than CLAs.   
 
The Committee thanked Emma Hedley and Laurie Ward for their report and 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

119. INFORMATION REPORT - Care Leavers/NEET report   
 
Peter Tolley introduced the report, pointing out that the date cited on Page 33 
for the data on young people in employment, education and training, should 
read 30 September 2016, not 3 December 2015; and that there was a small 
discrepancy in the figures in the columns in that same table.  While he 
acknowledged that the number of 37 (out of 139) not in employment, 
education and training (NEET), was too high, there were difficult challenges in 
improving this rate for this group which included those in prison, those with 
immigration status issues, young mums and those suffering drug/alcohol 
addiction or mental health problems.  Plans were in place for all of them, 
including engagement with Prospects (previously Connexions) to explore 
options, and efforts would be made to develop new links with businesses and 
the community.   
 
The Chair asked about the gender breakdown of figures in the report; Peter 
Tolley would provide this information to members of the Panel, but it was not 
expected that there were any significant di
[...]
effort was made to maintain its stability and support the child 
and carer in this.  Mellina Williamson-Taylor confirmed that school moves 
were also avoided wherever possible as this could disrupt care placements.   
 
The Chair asked about whether foster carers preferred to start with short-term 
placements and whether there was sufficient capacity for children requiring 
longer-term support.  Peter Tolley confirmed that efforts were made to 
develop the skills, knowledge and resilience of existing carers, eg. in the use 
of therapeutic fostering.  Emma Hedley added that the Morning Lane facility 
also offered support and training was available in areas such as equality and 
diversity.  The Chair also underlined the importance of the mutual support 
between foster carers.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

122. Agenda Tracker   
 
RESOLVED:  That the agenda be updated in line with Members’ comments. 
 

Meeting Date Agenda 

10 January 2017 Report on Missing Children 
CLA Health Annual Report 
Discussion of the Forward Plan 
 

28 March 2017 Corporate Parenting Strategy 
 

To be allocated Annual report on Housing for CLA 
 

 
 
 

Officers present: 
 
Harrow Council Officers: 
 
Paul Hewitt  - Divisional Director of Children & Young 

People Services 
Peter Tolley  -  Head of Service, Corporate Parenting, 

People Services 
David Harrington  -  Head of Business Intelligence 
Mellina Williamson-Taylor - Virtual Head Teacher, Harrow Virtual School 

12



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 25 October 2016 - 74 - 

 
Health Authority Representatives: 
 
Emma Hedley  -  Designated Nurse for CLA 
Laurie Ward -    Specialist Nurse for CLA 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE BEDNELL 
Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
                                                                     
[...]
s month due to one child who was in 

placement for over 2 years turning 16 and dropping out of the indicator.  

 

44.0

46.0

48.0

50.0

52.0

54.0

56.0

58.0

Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16

% CLA looked after for 2.5 years who 
have been in same placement for 2 

years 

82



19 

C13 – CLA placed over 20 miles from home 

The percentage of all new CLA in the current performance year has varied throughout the year, currently 16.9% of CLA 

who started in the year are placed more than 20 miles from home. The percentage of all CLA  at the end of each month 

who are placed more than 20 miles from home has averaged around 22% throughout the year and is currently at 21.1%. 

In order to give a balanced view, these indicators exclude looked after children who are placed with parents, adopted or 

are unaccompanied asylum seekers.  

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\6\AI00105640\$mnna0hwy.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CORPORATE 

PARENTING PANEL 

Date of Meeting:      

 

10 January 2017  

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Independent Review Officers’ 

Annual Report 2015/16 

 

Key Decision: 

 
 

NO - INFORMATION ONLY 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Chris Spencer,  
Corporate Director, Peoples Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Christine Robson,  
Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 

Exempt: 

 

No  

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

‘Harrow Council – Children’s Services, IRO 
Annual Report 2015/16’ 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report details information about the children looked after activity in 
Harrow during the period 1 April 2015 through to 31st March 2016 and is an 
evaluation of the work of the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO). 
 

85

Agenda Item 10
Pages 85 to 104



 

 

 
Recommendations:  
Panel is requested to consider and note the content of the report. 
 

Re
[...]
uary 2017 

 
Annual Health Report for Children Looked 
After in Harrow  
 
Report on Missing Children 
 
Independent Review Officer Annual Report 

 

28 March 2017 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Strategy 

 

To be allocated 

 

Annual report on Housing for Children Looked 

After  

 

 

 

119

Agenda Item 12
Pages 119 to 120



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 INFORMATION REPORT - Harrow Children Looked After Health Service: Annual Report 2015-16
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Quarterly Health Report for Children Looked After in Harrow
	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Corporate Parenting: Activity and Performance Report
	CPP_Performance and Activity Report_January 2017

	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Independent Review Officers: Annual Report 2015-16
	IRO annual report April 2015- March 2016

	11 INFORMATION REPORT - Missing Children
	Missing Children

	12 Agenda Tracker





Minutes of the meeting


 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 10 January 2017 - 75 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

10 JANUARY 2017 

 
 
Chair: † Councillor Mitzi Green 
   
Councillors: * Michael Borio (2)  

* Simon Brown 
* Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

* Janet Mote (in the Chair) 
* Mrs Christine Robson 
* Lynda Seymour (1) 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

† Valerie Griffin 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

123. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mitzi Green Councillor Michael Borio 
Councillor Christine Bednell Councillor Lynda Seymour 
 

124. Chair   
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Janet Mote was 
elected to chair the meeting.  
 



 

- 76 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 10 January 2017 

125. Declarations of Interest   
 
No declarations were made.  
 

126. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

127. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

128. INFORMATION REPORT - Harrow Children Looked After Health Service: 
Annual Report 2015-16   
 
Emma Hedley, Designated Nurse for Children Looked After (CLA), introduced 
this first annual report of the CLA health service.  She highlighted the 
performance against key indicators which had all been met, though targets 
had been staggered to reflect the fact that this was a new service.  93.7% of 
reviews had been undertaken in the target timescale and the quality of health 
assessments had been good. Ms Hedley advised that a health needs audit 
had flagged immunisation and TB as issues to be addressed; a special 
referral process had been established so that CLA could be screened for TB 
as rates of those suffering from this condition were high in Harrow.   NHS 
England had commended the monthly joint monitoring arrangements with the 
Council and Thanet Council had sought advice and information on Harrow’s 
approach, including adopting similar leaflets and processes.  In spite of the 
achievements of the service, Ms Hedley was aware of areas in which it could 
improve, such as continuing to work in partnership to improve the timeliness 
for completing initial health assessments.   
 
On behalf of the CLAs, their carers, the Panel and the Council, the Chair 
commended the Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
(CNWL) for its achievements since taking over the service.  Zoe Sargent, 
Head of Children’s Services and Operations for CNWL and Ms Hedley 
underlined the importance of partnership working, particularly with relevant 
staff at the Council, in providing an effective health service for CLA.  
 
The Corporate Director, People Services acknowledged that the 
recommissioning of the service had brought successes, but he wished to 
emphasise the need to improve the performance on initial health 
assessments; he understood that this was not solely due to CNWL, but rather 
an issue for better partnership working.  
 
In response to Councillor Robson’s question about supervision arrangements 
for the service’s staff, Ms Hedley reported that, in addition to monthly 
supervisions with the line manager, there were also clinical supervisions every 
6 to 8 weeks.  Ms Sargent added that these supervisions were supplemented 
by action learning opportunities and an “open door” approach by managers 
which allowed for reflection and advice on individual cases on a daily basis; 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 10 January 2017 - 77 - 

these practices were as effective, if not more so, as the more formal 
supervisions.  
 
In response to Councillor Seymour’s query about the role of CAMHS in 
supporting the health of CLAs, Ms Sargent intended to meet with their 
Director to foster closer working between services, though they were both part 
of CNWL.  She recognised the need for greater streamlining and coordination, 
particularly in respect of those children and young people who were difficult to 
engage; monitoring and joint assessment arrangements would be supported 
by a shared data system and the provision of specialist support and advice.  
Ms Hedley added that quarterly meetings were in place involving CAMHS 
staff and arrangements had been made for direct access to relevant senior 
managers to expedite particular cases.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

129. INFORMATION REPORT - Quarterly Health Report for Children Looked 
After in Harrow   
 
Emma Hedley introduced the report, pointing to the high level of compliance 
with targets while acknowledging the need to address the position on initial 
health assessments.   
 
In response to Councillor Robson’s question about the use of text messages 
for contacting young people, Ms Hedley confirmed that these were used, 
though most contact were with foster carers and other methods were usually 
just as effective.  Ms Sargent added that she was reviewing the use of IT 
more generally and consideration of new options would follow consultation.   
The Chair suggested that the “health passport” could record the preferences 
of children and young people on methods of contact.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

130. INFORMATION REPORT - Corporate Parenting: Activity and 
Performance Report   
 
Dipika Patel, Business Intelligence Partner, introduced the report, pointing to 
the record number of CLAs now being supported. 
 
In connection with the case of an exclusion from school in the last reporting 
period, it was noted that the relevant social worker should have been invited 
to attend the meeting of the governors’ disciple committee.  Peter Tolley 
advised that the Virtual School Headteacher was usually alerted to such 
cases, including in respect of out-Borough schools.   
 
The Corporate Director, People Services referred to the information on Page 
62 concerning the number of CLAs; while the numbers had increased in 
recent years, they were still modest by comparison with the national position 
and statistical neighbours.   
    
In response to the Chair’s question about unaccompanied asylum seekers, it 
was reported that there were 32 under the age of 18 among CLAs in the 
Council’s care and 60 above that age.   



 

- 78 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 10 January 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

131. INFORMATION REPORT - Independent Review Officers: Annual Report 
2015-16   
 
Barbara Houston, the Quality Assurance Manager (Vulnerable Children), 
introduced the report, describing the role of the Independent  Reviewing 
Officers (IRO), outlining the increasing demand arising from higher numbers 
of Children Looked After, and reviewing the outcomes achieved for the 
supported children.   
 
In response to Councillor Brown’s question about the IROs’ role in reviewing 
Personal Education Plans (PEP), Ms Houston advised that they sometimes 
found that information had not been loaded onto the information-sharing 
databases in a timely fashion and they were therefore not able to progress 
this work as quickly as they wished.  The Divisional Director of Children and 
Young People Services added that the up-to-date performance figure for 
PEPs, as distinct from the data in 2015-16 report before the Panel, was much 
improved; however, further  improvement was required and staff would 
continued to address the issue of prompt electronic registration of PEP 
information so that IROs could perform their role effectively.   
 
Councillor Robson agreed with the Chair’s point that there was great variety in 
the performance of schools in progressing PEPs, and referred to the intention 
to streamline systems to facilitate prompt recording of data.  The Divisional 
Director of Children and Young People Services confirmed that it would be 
important to move from requiring bureaucratic full write-ups and instead 
prioritise immediate recording of “action points” from the meetings with 
children.   The Corporate Director, People Services encouraged the Panel to 
monitor this area of performance ; he suggested that an update be provided at 
the next meeting in March.  
 
The Chair queried the caseloads for IROs and asked how decisions were 
made about allocating complex cases.   Ms Houston reported that each of the 
IROs carried a caseload of up to 70 children, with cases having been 
allocated as equally as possible.  Each IRO would have some more complex 
cases, though they were all experienced in the social work issues involved 
and tended to manage the cases themselves with some supervision and  
oversight from her.  Again, efforts were being made to ensure that processes 
were as effective as possible with an emphasis on streamlining without losing 
any of the quality of the assessments and feedback.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

132. INFORMATION REPORT - Missing Children   
 
Tanju Mustafa, Team Manager Violence Vulnerability and Exploitation  
outlined the key aspects of the report, briefing Members on the comparison of 
Harrow’s performance with statistical neighbours, the efforts made to try to 
engage the children and young people and partnership work to improve 
intelligence on the destinations of missing children and young people.  It was 
underlined that the appointment of a dedicated Runaways Worker had 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 10 January 2017 - 79 - 

significantly assisted in maintaining contact with children and young people, 
making it easier to protect them and secure their safe return to care.  
 
In response to Members’ queries, Mr Mustafa gave further information on 
partnership initiatives, including a mapping exercise which had followed a 
meeting of nearly 50 professionals from across partner agencies.  This had 
generated crucial information on groups and addresses in the community 
which were often related to the destinations of missing children and young 
people.  In one recent case, it had proved possible to apply a closure notice to 
a premises restricting the persons entitled to enter it.  
 
Councillor Borio asked about the approach to risk assessment of prospective 
care placements and Mr Mustafa reported that staff were making rigorous 
enquiries to ensure the placements were secure and appropriate.   
 
In response to the Chair’s question about whether children’s vulnerability 
could be reduced by care placements outside the Borough, it was explained 
that a balance often needed to be struck between, on the one hand,  the value 
of space between the child and local connections which were unhelpful, and 
on the other, the importance of positive attachments in local schools and an 
established community.   
 
The Chair asked about the role of schools in assisting this area of work.  Mr 
Mustafa confirmed that there were strong working relationships with most 
schools and, where these links were not as well developed, efforts were made 
to improve joint working.  This was important as children’s vulnerability often 
increases when they moved schools.   
 
The Chair queried the extent to which young people would go missing 
repeatedly and the nature of the difficulties in tracking their destinations.  Mr 
Mustafa confirmed that repeat instances were not uncommon; the principle 
challenges related to cases where young people travelled outside the 
Borough, sometimes considerable distances.  A weekly meeting was held with 
Heads of Services and  the Divisional Director to review this high priority 
cases.. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

133. Agenda Tracker   
 
The Panel discussed items which had been suggested for consideration at 
future meetings, and agreed the following work programme: 
 

Meeting 
 

Item 

28 March 2017 Ofsted Inspection Action Plan 
LGA Sector Challenge: Placement Costs 
Virtual School Mid-year Report (to include Personal 
Education Plans and Education Performance information) 
 

14 June 2017 Adoption and Fostering: Regional Initiative 
Housing for Children Looked After 
Corporate Parenting Strategy 



 

- 80 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 10 January 2017 

 

31 October 2017 Care Leavers 
Participation (including Leisure Activities and Hobbies) 
Crime/YOT 
 

9 January 2018 Independent Review Officers: Annual Report 
Health Needs of Children Looked After 
Safeguarding (to include updates regarding Child Sexual 
Exploitation and Missing Young People) 
 

 
134. Any Other Urgent Business   

 
Start Times for Panel Meetings:  It was suggested that the Panel meetings 
should start earlier than 7.30 pm.  It was agreed that all Members of the 
Panel, including Reserve Members, would be consulted on the option of 
starting meetings at 7.00 pm.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.12 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JANET MOTE 
In the Chair 
 
Officers present: 
 
Harrow Council Officers: 
 
Chris Spencer -    Corporate Director, People Services 
Paul Hewitt  - Divisional Director of Children & Young 

People Services 
Peter Tolley  -  Head of Service, Corporate Parenting, 

People Services 
Dipika Patel  -  Business Intelligence Partner 
Barbara Houston - Quality Assurance Manager and Child 

Protection Conference Chair 
Tanju Mustafa, - Violence Vulnerability Exploitation Team 

Manager & Child Sexual Exploitation Lead 
Frankie Belloli -    Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Health Authority Representatives: 
 
Emma Hedley  -  Designated Nurse for CLA, CNWL 
Zoe Sargent -    Head of Children’s Services and 

Operations, CNWL 
 
 
 


